



12th January, 2018

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot No.C/1, G Block,
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),
Mumbai 400 051

Scrip Code - 523445

Trading Symbol - RIIL

Dear Sirs,

Sub : Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the third quarter/nine months ended 31st December, 2017 – Media Release

In continuation of our letter of even date on the above subject, we send herewith a copy of the Media Release being issued by the Company, in this regard.

The approved Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the third quarter/nine months ended 31st December, 2017 and the Media Release thereon will also be available on the Company's website: www.riil.in

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For **Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited**

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "S. Dholakia", is written over a horizontal line.

Shailesh Dholakia
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Encl: As above

Media Release

Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited ('RIIL') today reported its financial performance for the quarter/ nine months ended 31st December 2017.

Highlights of the un-audited financial results as compared to the previous quarter and corresponding quarter/ nine months ended period of previous year are as under:

SUMMARY FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

(₹ in Lakh, except per share data)

	3Q FY 2017-18	2Q FY 2017-18	3Q FY 2016-17	% Change wrt 2Q FY 2017-18	% Change wrt 3Q FY 2016-17	9M FY17-18	9M FY16-17	% Change wrt 9M FY 2016-17
Total Revenue	2,571	2,380	2,555	8.0%	0.6%	7,433	7,793	(4.6%)
Income from Operations	2,113	1,986	2,298	6.4%	(8.1%)	6,523	6,937	(6.0%)
PBDIT	803	760	739	5.7%	8.7%	2,183	2,335	(6.5%)
Profit Before Tax	451	412	381	9.5%	18.4%	1,138	1,246	(8.7%)
Net Profit	267	269	271	(0.7%)	(1.5%)	720	912	(21.1%)
Other Comprehensive Income	210	220	(128)			825	311	
Total Comprehensive Income	477	489	143	(2.5%)	233.6%	1,545	1,223	26.3%
EPS (₹)	1.77	1.78	1.80	(0.6%)	(1.7%)	4.77	6.04	(21.0%)

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND ANALYSIS

- During the quarter ended December 31, 2017, RIIL achieved Total Revenue of ₹ 2,571 lakh as compared to ₹ 2,380 Lakh in the previous quarter of 2017-18.
- During the Nine months ended December 31, 2017, RIIL achieved Total Revenue of ₹ 7,433 lakh as compared to ₹ 7,793 Lakh in the corresponding period of 2016-17.
- During the Nine months ended December 31, 2017:
 - Income from Product Transportation Service increased from ₹ 1,927 lakh to ₹ 2,248 Lakh on Y-o-Y basis.





- Income from Hiring Construction Machineries decreased from ₹ 2,637 lakh to ₹ 1,867 lakh on Y-o-Y basis.
- Income from Other Support Services increased from ₹ 2,373 Lakh to ₹ 2,408 lakh on Y-o-Y basis.

Net Profit during the Nine months ended December 31, 2017 was ₹ 720 Lakh as compared to ₹ 912 Lakh in the corresponding period of 2016-17.

RiIL continues to provide infrastructure support services namely transportation of petroleum products and water through pipelines, construction machinery on hire, and other support services to Reliance Industries Group, with a substantial portion provided to Reliance Industries Limited.

RiIL presently does not have any expansion plans on the anvil.

MM